PARTS MANUAL

-

1400 SERIES

BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NUMBER 00001

REFRESHMENT MACHINERY INCORPORATED 300 JACKSONVILLE ROAD - WARMINSTER, PENNSYLVANIA IHTM (25) 6754200

6/82
Printed in U.S.A,



SPECIFICATIONS
RMI 1400

CAPACITY
7 oz. cups

DIMENSIONS
Height
Width
Depth

WEIGHT
Crated
Net

ELECTRICAL
Volts
Amps

WATER SYSTEM
Open
Min. Inlet Pressure

‘ 28"' . o

8580 cups

72 LI
32%""

460 |bs.
415 Ibs.

120V
16 amps

Yes
5PS.L



INDEX
Miscellaneous 1ters Inside Cabinet . . .. . ., . . it i 1
Interior Door, Shadow BoX . . . ... .. e e 3
Interior Door, Non-Shadow BoX . . ... .. ittt ittt i it e ite e e e ameeaannns 5
Exterior Door, ARA . ... ... e 6
EXterior Door, VENAO . .ot it e e e e e 7
Exterior Door, Crown (Non-Shadow Box) . ... ... .t e B
Exterior Door, Crown (Shadow BOX) . .. ...ttt ittt ttetee e 9
Exterior Door, FUummiture . . .. it e e e e et 10
Exterion Door, AWard . . ... e e e S
SBIECLOr SWILCN L 4 4 4\ . st e e et e e et e e e e e e e 12
Cup Dispenser Cup Drop Assembly (Non-adjustable) . . ......ovr et oo ennnn. 13
Cup Dispenser Cup Drop Assembly {Adjustable) . . ..............oveiiriinnenseas 14
LTI 4y T e 15
Canister Assemblies .., ...t i i i e et 16
Canister Rack from Serial No. 00320 . .......... . ... ... i, 17
Canister Rack for Serial Nos. 00001 thru 00320, .. .. .. ..ottt i i e i eie i aiannnn 19
HotWater Tank ... oo i it ittt i et aesnamasnssnncanccannnnnas 21
Commodity Water Valve . ... . e e s 23
Water Inlet Valve Assembly . .. ..., 0ttt it iie e tetiaieeassantnnans 24
Electrical Box . ... in ittt it ottt et tnaneaeaasanaaaresnrssrasannannn 25
L L (L LT+ 0 T T T 26
Sehematic DIagram . . . ..ttt ittt e e aaa e 27



o
SCOONOP B WN =

-
[
H *

13.
14,
18.
i6.
17,
18.
19,
20,

21,
22
23.
24,
25,
25A
26,
27.
28,
29.
30.

31,
32,
13.
34,
36.
35A

MISCELLANEOQUS ITEMS INSIDE CABINET

Cabinet {Incl. ltems 2&:3) . . .......... A21662
Leveter .. .... et e e v . P21194
Cover, Leveler. . .. .. ....... e P21541
Screen. .. ... .. et et e ... P14189
Eyelet, Flat Flange . ........ e e P22360
Screw, «8-32 x 3/8, HH,, Type “F". .. ... P14806
Camp................ fh e P17784
Bracket, Commaodity Tubing . . .. ....... A21812
Nut, Kep,#832............... voo. P11749
Screw, »8-32 x 3/8,PH. Type “F"...... P1449
Bracket, CupWell Hanger . . . . ...... v P22202
Light Assembly, Utility

{Incl. Hems 13,14 &18) ., ... .... A1B750
Bracket, Lhtility Light. . . ... ...... ... P14119
Socket & Switch, Utility Light. .. ... ... . P14112
Grommet, Rubber. . . ...... e, PO2083
Bulb, 40 Watt, 120 Volt. . . .. te ... P14140
Lens, Uhility Light. . . .......... s er .. P14094
Switch. . ... .... C e b e P156875
Bracket, Switeh. . . ....... e P22203
Switch & Bracket Ass'y, Overflow

{incl. 15 & 21--29) .. ... var e ... AT18T6S
Bracket, Overflow Switch . . . . . e P21204
Insufator, Fishpaper, , ., .. ........... PO0O784
Screw, #6832 x 1", RH. ............. PO00S0
Washer Flat, #6. .. ...... bt e e PO3662
Switch, Overflow. . .. ........... ... PO5844
Harness Ass’y {Incl. ltems 25 & 16) ... ... A18748
Nut, Twin, »8 ., .................. . PO1179
Float. . ............ h et PO4732
Chain,Bead . . ............... . PO3654
Sleeve . ... .. et e PD36G51
Locking Ass'y, Serew Lack

{ncl, ltems 31 & 32} ........... A18426
Bracket, Cage Nut . . .. ... ...... . «... P18653
Nut. Cage, %13 . ............... ... P17992
Plate, Vent. . .., ... .. ... v, AT8796
Nut, Knurled, »B-32 . .. ... e POS626
Valve, Gate (Incl. Items 35A & 35B). . . ... P14924
Sleeve, Compression, . .. ........ e P13113

358 Nut,Compression . . ................ P13112
38. Retainer ., _........ e e P19325
37. Adapter....... e eaea s crea s P19324
38, Tube Waterinlet .................. P22219
39. NutFlare ............ i r e e POOO4D
40. Inlet Ass'y, Water {incl, Items 35 thru 38) , . AZ2600
41. Elbow, 3B MPT.x3/8Flare. .. ....... POG225
42, Bracket, Water Inlet Valve, . ... ... ... P14502
43. Valve Ass’y, Water Inlet (Incl, lterns 44—46) A22550
44, Valve,Waterinlet . ..., ............. A22242
45. Elbow (Ind, ltems 45A & 45B) . .., ... .. P14304
4BA Sleeve, Compression, , ... ............ Pi8682
458 Nut, Compression ., ... ........... ... P18B83
46. Adapter, 3/8 MPT to 3/8 Flare Tube. . . . . . P14923
47, Tube Ass'y, Water Inlet {Incl. 1tem 47A) . . . A22489
47A Nut, Flare .. ,........... rrraaes. . PO1389
48. Screw,#B32x% ............ ceaaas P1O73
49, Nut, Kep, #8-32...... et e P11749
B0, Clamp,Plastic (1" Dia} .............. P17784
B1. Pail Waste .. ...... P bt P14560
52. Screw,Weld, %-20x6/8.............. P18406
53. Nut, Kep, %-20,............. SR 14 I umi
B4, Bracket, Qverflow Hose . . ...... e eas P22. L
656. Filrer System, Everpure QC-4

(Incl. Mig, Bkt. & ltem 66}, ... ... . P16986
56. Cartridge, Everpure &-H ... .. ......... P16691
57. Elbow, 3/8 MPT x 3/8 Flare Tube ,...... PO6225

58. Tube Ass'y...... H b e aae e aaaa .. A22217
59, TubeAssy....... et e e A22218
60, Nut,3/BFlare .....,........... ... . PODDAO

61. Water Filter Conversion Kit {Incl. 59—62) . . AZ3374

KICK PANELS (NOT ILLUSTRATED)
Kick Panel w/Hardware — Vendo & ARA. ., . A22211
Kick Panel Only — Vendo BLARA ., ., ... A22210
Kick Panel w/Hardware — Crowm , , . .. ... A22206
Kick Panel Only —Crown . . .. ... ...... A22207
Kick Panel w/Hardware — Award . . . .. ... A22496
Kick Panel Only — Award. ... ......... A22499



WATER FILYER
OFTEmW




CERNOmbE LN

INTERIOR DOOR

{Shadow Box)

Doot Only, Shadow Box. . .. .......:..A22144 32,
Bracket, Retaining, CoinChute . . .. . ..., P19945 33,
Rod, Reisct . ... .....0cvmurnnuunnn Al18548
Pin,Cotter. . . ....cvvevinnrnnnnn.s P16288 .
Nybiner . .. ... eetiiervnvnnnnnns P14412 35.
Washer, 5/16 1.D. x 11/16 0.D. ... ...., P10230 36.
Spring, COMPression .. .............. P16159 a7.
Washer, 17/64 1.D. x 9/16 0.D. ........ P21916 38,
Top,Reject Rod . . ... .ovvnnnnn s, P19022 39.
Chute,Coin . . ...........ccuvuonn. A18450 A
Caover,CoinChute. ... ... .........., A18452 40,
Nut, Knurled, »832 . .. ... .......... PO5G25
Screw, #8:32x %, PanHd. ........... P11073 40A
Wire, Coin RevurnWell Door., .. . .. .. ... P21272
Spacer, Coin Return WellDoor .. .. ...,.. P14132 41
Door,CoinReturn. ... ... .......... P18552 42.
Cateh, R, « oo POSEOS 43.
SPring, Cateh -« o v oo P09023 44.
PAIOUL, %™ 1 o v vvsvs e eannnarensn. POBEEZ 45.
Box,Cash ... ...0ivirornsrsisnnns AT19731 46.
Angle, Anti-Theft . .. ............... P22249 :;'
Screw, »8-32 x 3/8",HH.. Type F. ... ... P14806 49'
Bracket, Lock Locator . . . .. .00 vv v uns P22182 )
Nut, Kep, 8882 .. oo oo e, P11749 o
Screw, #»832x 38", PH, ............ P144M 52'
Catch, LH. .......... ..., PORS0O4 53'
CupWell .. ........ .. iiiainnn, A1B740 54'
CupChute . . . .. ............c¢cceu.s A16931 55'
Retarder, CUP. - . . .t i v i vt ie v ar s e A12436 '
Cup Chute 8 Retarder Ass'y 56

{lncl. ltems 28 & 29)........ .. .. AZ3105 :
Cup Well & Chute Ass'y

{incl, ltams 12,27 &30) .. ....... A15359

Grill, CapWell . .. ... .......ccireu.s P18773
Cup Well, Chute & Grill Ass'y

{fincl. Hems 31 &32) .. .......... A19360
Door,CupWell . . . .. ... ....cchuann P19290
Light, Indicator, & Lens . , .. ... ....... P14531
Jamb, ShadowBox, LH. . .. .......... P22013
Jamb, Shadow Box, RH. ............ P20
Panel, Back . .......c¢c0veaunarmunnn A22150
Artwork, Crown .. .. .......ccuv s ur.n P22155
Artwork, Fumiture ., ... ... ......... P23337
Back Panel Ass'y w/Crown Artwork

Aind . 38R 39) .. .............. A23338

Back Panel Ass'y w/Furmniture Artwork

(Incl.3B&39A}. .........0hvhs A23339
Screw, «8-32x %,Panbd, ........... P14487
Clamp, Diffuser. . . .‘ ................ P22147
Diffuser, Shadow BOK « oo ovveennnnnnn P22161
Trim, Artwork, Top, 3/8. . .. ... .. 0 us P22153
Bracket, R.H., LampSocket .. ......... P18938
Bracket, LH., LampSocket .. ... ...... P190T2
Screw, »6-32x3/8, PanHd, . ......... P16492
Nut, Keps #6832 ... ... ............ P11745.
Socket, Fluorescent Lamp. . ........... PO0935
Screw, =440 x 716, Type FLRH., ..... P16187
Sockal, Starer . .. .. ... i PODD44
L POS074
Bracket, Ballast & Starter Mounting . ... .. P22162
Ballast. . . ...... ... iinrnnn. P21966
Wiring Ass"y, Fluorescent Lamp

(emzd5-=54) ., .............. A22024
Lamp,Fluorescent. .. ............... POBG76

v



st




31,33
INTERIOR DOOR
{Non-Shadow Box)

1. Door Only, Crown or Furniture, - 18, Spring,Catch .. .,...... e e PO9023
Non-Shadow Box .. ..... seeean A21755 18. Palnut,%”........ . e PO5682
1A Door, Only, Award ... ............. . A21786 20, Box,Cash ........ e e A19731
1B Door Only, ARA/Vendo, . .. ... e A21757 2, A"ye;Anti.Theﬂ e e, P22249
22, Screw, »8-32x3/8",HH., TypeF...... . P14B06
2.  Bracket, Retaining, Coin Chute .. . ... .. . P1994E 23. Aracket, Lock Locator . . .. .. .... . -a .. P221872
3. Rod, Reject . ... ... R v .- A18548 24, Nut, Kep, #832............ e P11749
4, Pin,Cotter.,........ e e .+ ... P18288 25.  Screw, 0332)137.3", PH. ... ...... . .. P14491
5. Nyliner .. ... N P e e . P14412 26. Catch, L.H. . O e, . POB804
6. Washer, 5/161.D.x 11/160.D. ........ P10230 27. CupWell ........................AIB740
7. Spring, Compression ... .... sesee-.. . P16169 28. Chute,Cup, ....... et ‘e . . AT6937
8. Washer, 17/641.D.x9/160.D. ........ P21916 29. Retarder,Cup. ............. L A12438

9. Top, RejectRod........... P P19022 30. Cup Chute & Retardar Ass'y e
0. Chute,Coin............ f e .. . A18450 {incl. fems 28 & 29). . . .. .. .o . - A23105

11, Cover,CoinChute. .......... Ce e A1B452 31.  Cup Well & Chute Ass'y -
12, Nut, Knurled, »8-32 ,......... R PO56G25 {Incl. ltems 12, 27 830} , . ;... .. . A19359
13. Screw, #»8-32x%,PanHd. ... ... ... .. P11073 32, Grill, CupWell ., .. ... .. Ceaeeaes .. P19773

14. Wire, Coin Return Well Door. ... ... . ... F21272 33.  Cup Well, Chute & Grill Assy

15. Spacer, Coin Return Weli Door .. ... .. .. Pi14132 {incl. tems 31 &32) ... .. ....... A19360
16. Door. Coin Return, .. ....ovnooon . P18552 34. Door CupWell......... ... ... ... » P19250
17. Cateh, RH. .o oo . POBA0S 36. - Light, Indicator, & Lens . . .. .. e PF14531



P -1
NEPO®mNS O RN

USRI ) X
14,
16,
16.

ey e

N )
3 Y ol 3 5 I."-
% I ‘:.\. E II
B N : ; "
3 !,f X
A
\\.' "
%ﬁ ) ;

A.R.A. EXTERIOR DOOR

A21757

Door {(Only), . ........ e e

Extrusion, Top ... ............. vaa. P22199
Insert Ass'y, Top. . .... e AZ22230
Scraw, Weld, »6-32x%" , .. ......... . P14832
Nut, Kep, «68:32, . .. ..... e e P117456
Artwork .. ... e e s e . P21781
Trim, Center, Horizontal. , ., ... ... ..... P21782
Insert, Center, Screened . , .. .......... PZ2239
Cover & Guide, Selector Panel . .. .. . v e P21787
Panel, Selector Button Trim .. ......... P21786
Extrusion, Artwork, Top & Bottom . .. ... P21766
Serew, Weld, #6-32x 1%" . . ... ....... P16506
Extrusion, Artwork, Sides. . .. ......... P18438
Trim, Center, 3/8™. .. ... ......... .. F21780
Serew, #8-32x ¥, BH. ... ... .. v e P22095
Nut, Kep, »8-32........... cesaere. P11740

17.
18.
19,
0.
21,
22,
23.
22,
25,
26.
27,
8.
.
30.
31.

End Cap

Bezel, CupWell. .. .. e

Ferrule .. ....................
Screw, » 8-32 x 516", PH., Type F. ..
Bezel, Coin ReturnWell . . . ... ... ..
Rivet, Pop...............cccuu.
Lock Ass'y, Screw Type (Less [tem 24) .
Cylinder, Lock (WithKey) . ........
Screw, # 10-32 x %", Flat Head . . .. ..
Nut, Kep#10-32. . . .............
Bazel, Coin nsert & Reject ., .. .... ..
Screw, »8-32x3/8", HH,, TypeF, ...
Label, Instruction ., .., .. 0o ve i v
Trim, Vertical. . ... .......c.cc0..
Cap. .o v v e

P19563
19713
17909
. .. P16749
. .. PZ3397
. .. P23010
... P18448
P11750
P17907
P14806
... P21835
... P18325

... P18896



ol it

-

il
ComNpoa

e —
RN

~
i & ul
(T*' q““ 7

q a B

13 I

r i

L"“tih i

‘HH“& ,

"&J i!.
™17
1
VENDQ EXTERIOR DOOR
Door (Ptﬂv}. e e ... . A21757 16. Nut, Kep, »832..... e . P11749
lExtrusmn,Tup ..... e P . P21783 7. Trim,Side............. e e P18444
nert, Top. . ... ....... e ... A21788 18. Bezel, CupWell.................. +» P17906
Screw, Weld, #8-32x %" ..., ,....... . P14832 19. Ferrule ............ e P19563
:ut K;::l, 832, ..., e e se.... P11745 20.  Screw, »8-32 x 5/16, Pan Hd ,TypeF . ... P19713
rtwork L, ...... e f e . P21781 21. Bazel, Coin Raturn Well . . . . . e e P17909
Ttim, Canter Horlzontal sheeaeaaaa.. . A21782 22, Rivet,Pop............uirmnnnnn. P16749
:;mart 8fl:Ientf:r Screened . ... ..... ve... PH785 23, Lock Ass'y, Screw Type ( Lass Item 24) . ... P23397
over & Guide, Selector F."anel e P21787 24.  Cylinder, Lock (With Kaey) .. .. .. Ve . P23010
Panel, .Selactor Button Trim . .......... P21786 25, Screw,»10-32x %" FH. . ......... .« P1B448
Extrusion, Artwork, Top & Bottom ... ... P21766 260 Nut Kep, #1032 . ..., ............ . P11780
ScrEW,.Wald, *»6-32 x .1‘A ..... e . P16506 27. Bezel, CoinInsert & Reject . . . ......... P17907
Ex.trusnon, Artwork, Sides, . . ... e P1B438 28. Screw, «8-32x 3/8,HH. TypeF ....... P14806
Trim, Centar, 3/8". . ... ........ ve... P21780 29. Label, Instructions. .. .. .. ......... .. P21835
Screw, #8-32x %, BH. ....... e p22995



-

"-'A_._,

—
SCPBNTO LN

L I
U

CROWN EXTERIOR DOOR

(Non-Shadow Box)
Door (Only} — SpecifyColor. . ... .. .. .. A21755 - 16, Trim, Sides, Vertical, 3/8° . ........ ... P18886
Sign,Coffee . .. ............. vvee .. PTBDA0D 17. Paned, CupWell. . ... ...... eeea e a . P218B20
Panel,Overlay. . ................... P21809 18. Bezel,CupWell, ... ................ P17906
Trim, Door, Top &Bottom . ... .. .... .. P21803 19, Screw, »8-32 x5/16,Pan Hd,, Type F . ... P19713
Screw, Weld, #8632 x%............. P14832 20 Ferrule ... .. ....... ... .. e e P19663
Nut, Kep,»6-32. .............. v .. P11748 21, Bezel, Coin ReturnWell . .. ........... P17809
AWOrk ..\ .ot it .. B2 [BEPO22 RivetPOp ... ... P16749
Cover & Guide, Selector Parel . ... .. ... P21808 23.  Lock Ass'y, Screw Type (Less Item 24}, .. . P23397
Panel,Selector ., .. ............... P21807 24. Cylinder, Lock (With Key) . .. ......... P23010
B I 12 2 P217584 2. Screw, =1032x%, FH. ............. P184428
Screw, Weld, »8-32x % . . ........... P16708 26, Nut, Kep, »10:32.................. P11780
Nut, Keps, «8.32 .. ..........,..... P11749 27. Bezel,Coinlnsert . ......... e e es s P17907
Trim, Center, 3/8 . . .. i v it s P22002 2B, Label, Instruction .. ..« . c c v v h s nr o m s P21837
Screw, »832x % BH. ... ........... P22995 29. Screw, #8-32x3/8,HH, TypeF ....... P148086
Screw, «8-32x1%,BH. ........... .. P22996 30. Trim, Sides, Vertical . ............... P17902



-

PRNDOAWN

-

CROWN SHADOW BOX EXTERIOR DOOR

DoorOnly ... ....... ... iunnnnn A22144
Sign,Coffea . ......... e v e P18040
Pamel, Overlay. . ............ vaeea . P21B0OD
Trim, Door, Top & Bottom . . . .. vrn e ss s PZIBO3
Screw, Wald, #8-32x%" ..., ......... P14832
Nut, Kep, #8-32 .. ... veerasieereses P11745
213 P21784
Screw, Weld, »B8-32x %" ............. P16709
Nut, Kep, #8-32 ., . ................ P11749
Cover & Guide, Setector Panel . .. ......, P21808
Panel, Selector . .. ................. P22146
Frim, Center, 3/8". . ... ... ... .. e P22092
Screw, #B-3Z2x %", BH. ............. p22095
Screw, #B-32x1%".BH. ............ P22996
Trim, Center, Sides, 3/8” . ... ......... P18886

16,

17.
18.
19,
20,
21,
22,
23.
24,
25,
28,
27,
28,
29,
30.

Trim, Bottom of Artwork, 3/87. . ... .. .. P22153

Panel, CupWell. . ... ............... P21820
Berel, CupWell. . ... ... ... ......... P17906
Ferrule . ... .. v ivrern s, P195G3

Screw, »8-32 x 5/16", PH,, Type F. ... .. P19713

Bezel, Coin ReturnWell . .. . ... ... <. .. P17890%9
Rivet, Pop . ........... .00 onn P16749
Bazel, Coin Insert & Reject . . ... ....... P17907
Label, Instruction . .. ............... P21837
Screw, #8332 x3/8" UMK, TypeF,...... P14806
Lock Ass'y, Screw Type (Less ltem 27) . . . . P23397
Cylinder, Lock (With Key} . .. .. ....... P23010
Screw, «10-32x X" FH. ... ... ..., F18448
Nut, Kep,»10-32 .. ... ............. P11750
Trim, Sides, Vertical . .. ............. P17302



-

BRNSOL LN

e B B T ey
nAEREPg

FURNITURE EXTERIOR DOOR

DoorOnly........ e - . A217568
Sign, Coffee . .., .. ... F e s .- ... P18488
Trim Frame, Sign ......... ve e .- ... P23376
Screw, #Bx %, PanHd., Type A .. ... ... P20676
Trim, Artwork, Bottom, 3/8” . ... ... ... P22153
Cover & Guide, Selector Panel . . .. ... ... P21808
Panel, Selector .. ,,..... e e ... P22146
Trim, Center, 3/8™. .., . ... .... vev ... P220092
Scraw, »8-32x %, BH. ... .. tea e ... P22995
Screw, #B8-32x 14, BH, ........ ve .. P22098
Nut, Kep, »832 ... ....... creae ... P11749
Trim, Sides, 3/8"". . ... e . . P18888
Scraw, Weld, #6-32x % . . ....... vrv. . P14832
Trirm, Center Horizontal , ., .. ... ... .. . AZ23386
Scraw, Weld, «B-32x% _ ... .... vee ... P1B709
Trim, Sides, Vertical ., . ......... . ... P1ENT

—-10 —~

Label, Instruction . . . ... e v ... P21836
Nut,Kep,#6-32...,...... C e P11745
Trim, Top& Bottom . . ... .. e .« P23387
Bazel, CupWell, , . . ..... P, . P17808
Ferrula ,........ e e e v ++ . P1DG63
Bezel, Coin Returan Watl . . .. ... ... ve .. P17909
Rivet, Pop . ............... cres ... P16749
Lock Assembly, Screw Type {Lass [tam 24) P23387
Cylinder, Lock (WithKey) ........... . PZ3010
Screw, »10-32x %, FH. ......... v+. . P18448
Nut Kep, »10-32 ., .. .......... . P11780
Bezel, Coinlngsert . ................. P17907
Screw, »8.32 x 3/8, HH,, Type “F". .. ... P1BA0G
Screw, »8-32 x /16, P.H., Type “F" ..., . P19713
Panel, Bottom. . ... e v A23209



No;mhWwN =

AWARD EXTERIOR DOOR

Door (Only) — Specifycolor .. .. ....... AX1766 19. Screw Weld, »6-32x %" .. .... veaa . P14832
Extrusion, Top. .. .... ..o au. .. P21102 20, Panel,Upper, .. .............'... .. P21824
Vinyl, Rosewood, 33"x 3" .. ... ....... P22135 21,  Labet, Coin Insert Instruction ., ... ..... P21834
Screw, #6-32 % 3/8, PanHead . .. . ... ... P16492 22, Bazel, Coinlnsert . ....... s ae .. P17907
Nut, Keps, #6-32 .................. P11745 23, Screw,wB32x3/8, HH, TypeF ....... P14806
Artwork .. ... et e e e acaves . 18532 24, Ferrula , ... .......¢c¢i it P19563
Extrusion, Artwork, 25. Vinyl, Rosawood (linearft.) ........... P22283

L.H.Side, Bottom & Top .. .... ... P18475 26. Lock Ass'y, Screw Type (less item 27), . . . . P23397
Screw,#B32x % BH. ..., .. ....... P22095 27. Cylinder, Lock {with Kay) . .. .. ... .... P23010
Nut, Keps, #8-32 ... ... .... P e P11749 28. Screw, #1032 x %, FlatHd. .......... P18448
Extrusion, Artwork, R.H. Side. . . ., .. ... P20836 29, Nut, ¥eps, #1032, .. ... ... vrrinn.. P11750
Cover & Guide, Selector Panal . .. _ .. . .. P21825 30. Bezsf, CoinReturn .......... ceea.. P17009
Panel, Selector .. ........ et e P21827 31. Rivet,Pop..... ot b b e e P16749
Trim, 3/8"Wide . ............... + . . P1B66B 32. Bezel,CupWell, ,,...........c.c... P17906
Screw, »B-32x %, BH. ........ vou.. . P22095 33. Screw, #»8-32 x 5/16, Type F,Pan Hd. .. .. P19713
Screw, #8-32x 1%, BH. ., ........... P229065 3, Extrusion, DoorSihdes .. .. ..... weea .. P1864T7
Nut, Kep, »8-32. .. ...... e s P11749 3%. Cap, Viayl Extruslon. . . ... ... ....... P 18876
Panel Center _, .. ................ . 22268 36, Cap,End.............. ... ..., P18565
Extrusion. . . .......... ot e s F22101

-11 =



RPNIO RGN

SELECTOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY

Selector Switch Ass’y {Incl. ltems 2—5). .. . A23162

Harness, Selector Switeh. , . ... ... ..... AZ21715
Bracket, Switch Mounting. . ........... P21832
Switch, Sefector . ... ............... P15675
Cover, Terminal, .250 ............... A23161
Nut, Knurled, #8.32 . . ... ........... POSG25
Button, Selactor ., . . .. .. ... ... ..o P20344
Label Set, Selection {Award Ling) . . . .... A19470
Labwet Set, Selection {Furniture Lina} . . ... ATD450

—-12—

Label Set, Selection (Crown Line) . ... ... A19471

Labal Set, Selection (ARA & Vendura Line). . A19472
Switches, ExtraCreme & Sugar . ... .. ... P21181

Label, Extra Creme & Sugar {Award Line) . . P20704
Label, Extra Creme & Sugar (Furniture Line) P20702
Label, Extra Creme & Sugar {Crown Line) . . P20701

Label, Extra Crome & Sucar
{ARA & Vendura Line) .......,.. P20703



Non-Adjustable
BASE ASS'Y, 7 oz, 17.
Cup Ring with Item 15 switches, . . . ... .. A21862 18,
BASE ASS'Y, 9 az. 18,
Cup Ring with Item 16 switches. . . ... ... AZ23392 20.
BASE ASS'Y, 7 oz. 1A
Cup Ring with ltems 21A & 21B switches . . A23393 1B
BASE ASSY, 9 oz.
Cup Ring with Items 21A & 21B switches . . A23394 gg
1. BaseOnly ....... e e e AZ1Bb8 24
2. Motor, Cup Separator. . . .. ..... e P16038 25‘
3. Screw, »8-32 x %, Pan Md. re ..., P14487 26.
4. Washer, Lock, »8 ., ... ........... POO1G7 26A
6. Washar, Flat,#8 . ................. POOYS] 27
6. Arm,Crank ... ................. . . P15450 27.A
7. Screw, Set, #8-32x3M16 .. .. ......... PO3272 oS
8. Rod,Connecting...... kb b e e e A16667 29'
8. Washer, % 1L.D.x5BO0OD. ........ . ... POS170 30'
10, Push-on . . .0 i e POATI2 31'
11. Throat, Cup Dispenser . . .. ... ........ P87 32'
12. Screw, #10-32 x 2%, Truss Hd. ... ..... P16337 ‘33‘
13, Bracket, SoldOutSwirch ., . ... ........ P166G0 34'
14, Insulator,Fishpaper. . . . ... ..... .. ... P12658 35'
15. Switch. .. ... e i e e e P16733 :
16. Screw, RHMS,, »256x% ........... P16365

e ———y

P e e ey,

-13—

CUP DISPENSER CUP DROP

Washer, Lock, #2 . . ... ............. P11603
Nut, «2:58,,.......... car e v . s P1B36GT
Brackst, Spiral Switch , ;... ... veees .. P1GGE8

Brackat, Sold Qut Switch (insert A Style) . . P22725
Switch, Sold Out {Insert A Style), . ... ... AZ3371

Switch, Index (Insert B Style) . .. .. ... .. AZ3370

Insulator, Fish Paper (Insert A & B Type) .. P22728

Screw, 4-40 x %, R.H. Slotted

{Insert A& BType). ............ P22730
Brackat, Spiral Switch {Insert B Styla), . . .. P23724
MNut, Keps, #10-32. . . . ........... ... P11790
Separator, Lisern, 7 02. ... .. .. ... ... PI60I2
Separator, Lisem,Bo02. .. .,...,...... .. P16013
Gear, Worm, Cup, 70z, .............. P19362
Gear, Worm, Cup,902. . ........... . » P19381
Switch, CupDropMotor. .......... ... P17081
Insulator, Fishpaper. . .. ............. 17049
Screw, »6-32x 1%, Rd. Hd. ...... . .. . FOSG88
Washer, Plated, #»6. . . ............... POOB26
Nut, Tinnerman Twin, »6. . ... ........ PO1179
Screw, #8-32x %, PanHd, ........... PF14487
Screw, #8-32x3/8. PanHd. .......... P14491
Plate, Mounting. . . . . .. ... ...« cuev.n P16G71



-

P e e e e e —— — —_—— - ————

CUP DISPENSER CUP DROP

Adjustable
BASE AS57Y with Item 15 switches . .. . ... .. . A23395 19,
BASE ASSE'Y with ltems 21A & 21B switches. . . . A23306 20.
21A
1. BaseOnmly ..... e e v e ... A21864 21B
2. Motor, CupSeparator. . . ... ... ..0v0.. P16038 22,
3. Screw, #»832x %, PanHd, ........... P14487 23,
4, Washer, Lock, »8 .. ... .... e POO1G7
5. Washer, Flat,»8........ e e POO961 29,
G Arm, Crank . ... ...... ... cuunnn. .. P15480 25,
7. Screw, Set, #8-32x3/16 ..... e eee ... PO3272 26,
8 Rod Comnecting.,.................. A18667 27,
9. Washer, ¥ 1.D.x5/B0D. ............ PO5170 28.
10. Pushon...... e PO4112 29.
1. Throat, Cup Dispenser . .. .. ...c..... .. P16701 30,
12. Screw, Truss Mead, »10-32 2% . ... .... P16337 31.
13. Bracket, Sold QutSwitch , .. .......... P16660 32,
14, Insulator, Fishpaper. ... ............. P12658 33
15. Switch. . ... .. e P16733 3.
16, Screw, AHMS, #2B6x% ........... P16365 35.
17. Washer,Lock, #2 .. ................ P11603 36.
18, Nut, #2:56. ., . ... ... v ninenas P16367 3z,

-14 =

Bracket, Spiral Switeh . ... .. ......... P1GG5ES
Bracket, Sold Out Switch {Insert A Type) .. P22725
Switch, Sold Out {Insert A Typa}..... ... A23371
Switch, Index (Insart B Type) . ., . . . AZ23370
insulator, Fishpapar {Insert A & B Type) . .. P22728
Screw, »4.40 x %, R.H. Slotted

(Insert ABBTYPE). . o0 v v v ven s

LI

. P22730

Bracket, Spiral Switch {Jnsert B Type), . ... P22724
Plate, Separator Mounting. . .. ... ev ... P18901
Screw,Pan Head, #8-32x % ........... P14487
Clip, Adjustabla Serew . . . ... ......... P18802
Separator. . .. v v v s r e . » P18904
Insylator, Fishpaper. . . .. ......... ... P170M49
Switch,CupDrop . . ... ... c e .. P2OBS
Screw, »8-32x 1%, Rd. Hd. .......... POLGBB
Washer, Plated, #6. . . ...... e e ... PODBR2G
Spacer,Nylon. . ............. v e .. P19152
‘Nut, Tinnarman Twin, 6. ... ... v ... PO1179
Screw, »8-32x W, PanHd., ........... P14487
Screw, #8-32x3/8,PanHd. .......... P14491
Plate, Mounting. . . . ... ............. P16671



(4]
!
%
i
—_

X

O
o
<N

e

@9

q\":
=
Jﬁﬂ
o
PR CTTINN

o |

CUP DISPENSER

W“'
19 J
g
. q 9'6
9
" 12
21
CUP DISPENSER ASS'Y, 7 0Z.
{tnel. ltems 1, 17 & 18-24) .., .. .. . AZ3379
CUP DISPENSER ASS'Y, 9 0Z.
{tncd. Items 1, 17A & 18-24) ., . .. v oo . AZ3380
CUP DISPENSER ASS'Y, 7 0Z.
{incl, tems 1, 178 & 18-24) . . .. Ve AZ3381
CUP DISPENSER ASS'Y, 9 0Z,
(Incl. ems 1,17C & 18-24) . ... ... ... A23382
CUP DISPENSER ASS'Y :
{Incl. ltems 1, 17D & 18=-24y .. ..., .. . A23383
CUP DISPENSER ASSY
{Incl. ltems 1, 17€ & 18-24) . ., . .. ... AZ3384
1. Spiral Assy, {Indl. Items 218) . ... ..., AZ1861
2, Wrapper,Cup..... ... e e . A21859
3. Spiral,Cup................ ....... P12163
4. Nyliner.......................‘.P09257
5. Plate, Adjusting, Spiral . . .. . . . seeeas .. P1BGRY
6. Screw, »8-32x%,PanHd. .. ... voea. . P14487
7. Support,Wrappar..................A18557
8. Nut,Kep,s832., . . .. vaes P11749
9. Ass'y, Pulley (Inch. Item 10), ... . .. ve.. AT2483
10. Screw,Set, »8-32x% ....... ... v e ... P2145G
11, Belt, Timing {22 Long). . ... ... ... ... P13795
12, Belt, Timing (10" Long). ..... e P10213

15—

13,
14.
15,

186.

17.

17A
178
17¢C
17D
17E

18.
19,
20,
.
22,
23,
24,
25,
26,

Laich,Door....,....,

............ P16689
Spring, Door Latch ., . ..., .. ... ... . . P14435
Rivet, Shoulder. .. . ..., ... . . ..., .. P16769
Guide, Side, Cup. ......,.... veeea .. PIBBE2
Ass'y, Base

{7 o2, Cup Ring, Cemco Switches) . . . A21862
Ass'y, Base

{9 0z. Cup Ring, Cemco Switches) . . , A23392
Ass'y, Base '

{7 oz, Cup Ring, Cherry Switches), . . A23303
Ass'y, Base

{9 az2. Cup Ring, Cherry Switches) . . . A23304
Assy, Base (Adjustable Cup Ring,)

{Cemco Switches) . .. .. ... e A23305
Ass'y, Base (Adjustable Cup Ring,)

(Cherry Switches) , . ... .. .. ve - A23396
Bracket, Flush Switch .. ... ... ... .. A16670
Screw, »8-32x 3/8,PanHd. ., . ... « .« . P1440%
Plate, Mounting, Spiral Motor . . . e . P166R94
Motor, Spiral, 18 R.PM, ... ... ... v o. - P12203
Guide, Cup, Bottorn. , .. ... .......... PIB173
Screw, #8-32 x %, Pan Hd. ... ... v.. . P16748
Door, CupWrapper . . ... .......... .. A20144
Latch Bar, Wrapper . . ... .. .. e e e, P17058
Rivet, Shoulder. . . . . e A L]

Lot



CANISTER ASSEMBLIES

CANISTER AS57Y, SUGAR (Incl. Itams 1,13 & 14E)

(5—14 Select) ............... ... . A22668
CANISTER ASS'Y, CREME (Incl, Jterns 1A, 13 & 14D)
B—t4Seloct.) . .................. . A22562
CANISTER ASS'Y, TEA {Incl. Items 1A & 14C)
9, 10& 14Salect) ., ..........._.... A22565
CANISTER ASS"Y, SANKA (Incl. Hems 1A & 14G)
(14 Select. Only}. . ........,........ AZ2566
CANISTER AS5'Y, COFFEEE {Incl. ltems 18, (2) 13 & 14F)
5—-148alect.) ................. ... A22E87
CANISTER ASS'Y, CHOCO. {Incl, ltems 1B, (3) 13 & 14A)
(5—14Setect) ................... . A225864
CANISTER ASS'Y, SQUP (Incl. items 18 & 14B)
6,10& 14 Select) .. ............... AZ256]
CANISTER ASS'Y, OPTIONAL SUGAR
(Incl, tems 1, ()13 &14E). .., .. ..... AZ25617
1. Canister Ass'y, Bottom Basic
‘ {Less ltems 8, 10 & 13—14G) , . .... A22460
e 1A Canister Ass'y, Bottomn Basic
{Less tems 7 & 13—14G) ... ...... AZ2470
18 Canister Ass'y, Bottom Basic
{Less Mems 8 & 13-14G) . .. ... . .. AZZ2480

- 16 —

—
ProNgmsrwN

1.
12.

13.

14,

14A
148
14C
14D
14E
14F
14G

Cenister, Bottom. . ... .............. P20288
Bearing, Rear . . ................... PX)263
Ring, Retaining. .. ................. P20845
Auger Ass'y, Commodity . ............ AZ20645
Driver, Auger .. .....,............. P15419
Spout,Plain . .................. ... P20262
Spout,Louvered . . ................. P20261
Screw, »6-32 x 3/8”, FlatHd. ... ...... POG136
Wheel, Commadity . . ............... P20311
Seal, Canister, Extruded . . . ........... P22252
Cover, Canister . . .................. P20647
Extension, Canister . . .. ............. P20290
Set, Labat {Incl. Items 14A—14G) , ... ... A20210
tabel,Chocolate. .. ................ P20197
Label, Soup . ... ... ............. P2G192
Label, Taa .. ... ..........ccnv.n.. P20193
Label, Light...................... P20194
Label, Sugar. .. ................... P20197
Labael,Coffee ... .. ..........c..... P20108
Label,Sanka. .. ... ................ P20199



CANISTER RACK

(After 4-1-77)

From Serial Number D032

CANISTER RACK AS5"Y, 5 SELECTION

(Less ltems B3 thru GR) . ...... e A23142

CANISTER RACK ASS'Y, 6 SELECTION

(Less lterns 63 thru58) ..., ......... . A23143
CANISTER RACK ASS"Y, 9 SELECTION
(Less Items 53 thrub8) .., ........ v AZ3144
CANISTER RACK ASS'Y, 10 SELECTION
{Less ltemns 53 thruSB) .,.,..... vea .. AZ3145
CANISTER RACK ASS’Y, 14 SELECTION
{Less ltems 53 thru 68} . . ... .. e A23146
1. Rack, Canister .. ... e - . A22648
2. Support & Front Plate Ass’y ., .. ... ... . AZ2647
3. Nut, #8322, Knurled .. .... C e . . POBEB25G
4. Trough, Commodity .......... . . P21192
5. Tube, Silicone (Choc., Soup, Coffea)
{Per Foor) . ...... e .+ P19033
6. Clamp, Tubing .. ...,....... e POBS0Y
7. Spout,Cup Qutlet. ... ... e e ... P18301
8. Motor, Exhaust (Wired) ... ....... . ... A22626
8A Motor, Exbaust (Unwired) . ........... P21884
9. Pate, Motor Mounting . , . .......,..... P21798
10. Nut, »70-32, Hex . ...... . v P11780
1. Blade.Fan....................... pP231n
12, Motor Ass'y, Exhaust (Incl. ltems 8 thru 11} AZ2679
13. Cover, ExhaustMotor ... ...... . . P21773
14. Cabla Clamp, 3/8”, Plastic. . . ... ....... P17587
15. Screw, #8-32 x3/8,Pan Hd, .... ., . P144m)
16. Nut, #B-32, Kep.,.................. P11749
17. Tube Assy, Choc. Water. . ... .. e A22628
18. Tubing, PVC {Choe., Soup, Coffes)
{Per Foot) , . ...... e .. POD146
19. Tube Ass'y, Soup Water
(6,10 & 14 Select. Only) ., ....... AZ22821
2. Tube Ass'y, Tea & Coffee Water. , , .. .... A28
21.  Motor Ass’y, Choc. Whipper (Wired). ., . . . A14001
21A Motor Ass'y, Choc, Whipper (Unwired) . . . P13913
22. Plate, Mounting. . ... ........... .. P13974
23. Screw, #B8-32 x %, Pan Hd e P14487
24, Spring, Closing , .. ..... ey . P13915
25. Slinger. ........ e, e P13918
26. Spring,Seal .......... e e P13957
27, Washer, Seal Rataining. . . ... ... fee e P13059
28. Seal, Leather .., ... .. Cr e ' . P13958
29, Housing, Inner . .. ... b e F13910
30. Impelor .............. e . P13912

-_17 =

N,
32,
33
34,
35,

36.
a7,
38.
39,
40,
41.
42,
43,

44,
45,

46.
47,

49,

50,
51.
52.

56,
56,
57.
58,

Ring, Q" (2% 1.0.x1/BCSB.). ........ . P13919
Hausing, Outer . ..., . ........ veaa ... P13909
Funnel, Bottom Entrance , ., .. ........ . P21203
Funnel, Top Entrance ....,,.. . P14745
Whipper Ass'y, Choe.

{Incl. tems 21 thru 34) ... ....... A16521
VibrationPad. .. ... ...... e e P14180
Plate, Compression . ................ P14181
Screw, »8-32 x 6/8,PanHd. . ....... .. P16336
Clamp, Strain Relief, . . . .. .. b PO0253
Bushing; Hale . . . ... .. b ke - P224BG_
Pin,Roll ... .,.......... e FP15628
Motor, 180 RPM ... .. e v . P22731
Motor Ass'y, 180 RPM, Choc. Augar

{lncl, ltems &1 & 42) ... ...... ... A22137
Motor, TOORPM ... .... e . PO73N
Motor Ass’y, 100 RPM, Creme Auger

(Ingl, ltems 41 R dd) . ... ... v .. AT3999
Motor Ass’y, 100 RPM, Sugar Auger

{incl. Items 41 & 44y ., .. ....... . . A13899
Mator Ass'y, 100 RPM, Taa Auger

{Incl. ltems 41 &44) .., ... ...... A13999
Motor Ass'y, 100 RPM, Soup Auger

{tnch. ltems 41 & 4) ... .. e A13999
Motor Ass'y, 100 RPM, Sanka Auger

{Incl. ltems 41 &44), . ......... . A13009
Motor, 5TRPM ., ... ............. ++ P14453
Mator Ass'y, 51 RPM, Coffee Augar

{Incl, Items 41 & 46} .. ... ... + e . AT4469
Harness, Canister Rack , . . . .. .. . AN47
Label,Chocolate. . .. ... . ......... .. P207191
Label, Soup (6, 10 & 14 Select. Only) . . . . . P20192
Label, Tea (9, 10 & 14 Salect. Only). . . P20193
Label, Light............. . . P20184
Label,Sugar...................... P20197
Label, Coffee . . . .............. . P20108
Label, Sanka (14 Selact. Onlv) c e .. P2199
Duct Ass'y, Exhaust. . ., .. ........... AZ22000
Extension, Flexible , , . ... .. e e P22138
Chute, Commodity .. ... e «oe P21147
Strip, Heater {Wired) . .. ... .. ver e .. AZ1709
Welded Ass'y, Bracket .. .,...........A21679
Clamp,Cable . .. .......... e e POOGAR
Screw, #6-32 x 3/9, PanHd. .......... P12603
Nut, #6-32. Kep........... P P11745
Ass'y, Dehumidity Bar (Incl. ltems 53-57) AZ1708

L,

s






Wk

——p
SoooaN®m
>

11.
12
13.
14.
15.
16,
17,
18.

10.

21,
1A
22,

24,
25,

27,
28,

3.
32
a3,

35,

CANISTER RACK

{Prior to 4-1-77)

For Serial Number 00001 Thru 00320

Rack, Canister . .. .. b e e A21957
Support & FrontPlate Ass'y ... ........ A21983
MNut, »B-32 Knurled ., ... ........... PO5625
Trough, Commaodity . ..... . pP21192
Tube, Silicone (Choc., Soup, Coffes)

{ParFoot) .. ........ e P18033
Clamp,Tubing . .. ...t POBOOY
Spout, Commaoadity Qutlet. . .. ......... P18301
Motor, Exhaust (Wired} ........ v ... M22626
Motor, Exhaust {(Unwired) ... .. ....... P21884
Plate, Motor Mounting , .. ....... ceev . P21798
Nut, #10-32, Hex . .. .. e P11750
Blade,Fan. ... ............. v .. P23

Motor Ass'y, Exhaust (Incl. ltems 8 thru 11) A22629

Cover, ExhaustMotor . ... ........... P21773
Housing, Duct & Fan. . ...... fer e ... A21964
Screw, w8-32x3/8, PanHd. .......... P14491
Nut, »8-32, Kep....... e e P11749
Tube,Choc. Water. ................. P21776
Tubing, PVC {Choc., Soup, Coffee)

(PerFoot) , . . ........ccuvvn.. POO146
Tubse, Soup Water . . ..... e P22103
Tube Ass'y, Tea & Coffee Water, .. ... ... AZ2631

Motor Ass'y, Choc. Whipper (Wired) .. ... A14001
Motor Ass'y, Choe. Whipper (Unwired) .. . P13813

Plate, Mpunting. . . . .. e e e P13914
Screw, »8-32x %, PanHd, .. ......... F14487
Spring,Clasing ... ......... e e P13915
Slinger. . .. .. e e e e, P13918
Spring,Seal ., . ......... e P13957
Washer, Seal Retaining . .. ... ......... P13959
Seal Leather ., .. .. ........ v ov... . P13058
Housing, Inner , . . .. ......... e P13910
Impellor .. ..............ciu.n., P13912
Ring, "O" (2% 1.D. x 1/8CS8.). . ........ P13919
Housirg, Quter .. . .. ...... C e F13908
Funnel, Bottom Entrance . . .. ......... P21203
Funnel, Top Entrance . .. .......... .+ P14745
Whipper Ass'y, Choc.

(inel. ttems 21 thru 34) . ... ...... A16521

36.
37.
3B.
39,
40,
41,
42,
43.

44,
45,

46,
47.

48,
49,

&1.

REBS

56,
&7,

59,

—19~

VibrationPad . . . ......... cere e . P14180
Plate, Compression . ... .. e e 14181
Screw, «8-32 x5/8, PanHd. .......... P16335
Clamp, Strain Relief. . .. ... srr e . PDO253
Clamp, Cable, Plastic, %" . ... ......... P17588
Pin,Roll . ....... e e P15628
Motor, 1BDRPM . ....... sara e, . P22I31

Maotor Ass’y, 180 RPM, Choc. Auger

{Incl, tems A1 & 42} .. ... ... cea o AZ2737

Motor, TOORPM . .. ............... PO7311
Motor Ass'y, 100 RPM, Creme Auger

{Incl, ltems 41 & a4} ............A139009
Motor Ass'y, 100 RPM, Sugar Auger

{Incl. tems 41 & 4A4) . .. .. ...... . A13509
Motor Ass'y, 100 RPM, Tea Auger

{incl. tems 41 & 44) . . .. ... .... . A13999
Motor Ass'y, 100 RPM, Soup Auger

{Incl, ltems41 &44).......,...,.A13999
Motor Asz'y, 100 RPM, Sanka Auger

(lncl. tems 41 &44) ., . ... ....... A13999
Motor, B3 RPM . ... ............. . P144b3
Motor Ass’y, 51 RPM, Coffee Auger

{Incl. Items 41 &46) . ......... . . A14469
Support, Commodity Valva, | . ... ...... P21895
Label, Chocolate. . .. .. .. b P20191
Label, Soup . .. ... e P20192
Label, Tea .. .......... Pt it P20193
Label, Light . .., ............. ... P20194
Label,Sugar. .. ..., ............. .. P20197
Label, Coffea , . . ........... v ... P20198
Label, Sanka. ... ... b e e e P20189
Duct Ass'y, Exhaust, , .. ......... v e AZ2000
Extension, Flexible . . ... ... ........ . P22138
Chute, Commodity ........ e e e P21147
Strip, Heater (Wired) . . . .. ......... . A21709
Bracket, Strip Heater . . . . .. Fer s ... A21679
Clamp, Cable .. ....... b e e POOG3E
Screw, »6-32 x 3/8, Pan Hd. ver ... P12503
Nut, »6-32, Kep..... . P117456
Ast'y, Dehumidity Bar (Incl. ltems 5357} A21708

Screw, »8-32 x 3/8, Hex Hd., Type F,, 5.T. P14806 .



— 20 —



G

HOT WATER TANK

TANK ASSY, HOT WATER (6, 10 & 14 Select.) A22774
TANK ASS'Y, HOT WATER (5 & 9 Seleet.), , , . . A23368

-

PRNOO S LN

10.
1.,
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17,
18.
18,

21,
22,
23,
24,

Welded Ass'y, Tank , .. ... .. e AZ2147%
Fitting, Overflow. . . . .. F e «e0. P2H3E
Gasket, Fitting . . ... ....... e P21138
Nut, Fitting . . ... .. P e e ... P21137
Fitting, Adapter ., .. ...... Ceeeae e P21136
Petcock, W"MP.T. ............. ... POO774
Tank Ass'y, Basic (Incl, ltems 1 thru 8) . . . . A23072
Tube Ass'y, FilL , . ... ... e e v A22015
Lid, Tank. .. ....... e e A21866
Float. . ...\ \.uuun.. e ... P1004Y
Nut, Hex (Brass) »6-32 . . _ .. e POO046
Rod, Float. . ..... Pt e e P21396
Ass'y, Float & Rod (Inct, Items 10 thru 12) A21877
Cover, Access, & Float Guide, . . . .. .. ... P18025
Tinnerman, Push-on. ... ...... C e PORGGS
Protactor, Plastic. . .. .. .. .. e . P16079
Weight, Counter, Brass . . . . . e .+ P20002
Ring, Cotter. . ... ....... b e v . P22322
Float Ass'y, Complete

{Incl. ltems 13 thru 18) . . . ... e v AZ1877
nsulator, Fishpaper, .. .............. POO784
Screw, #8-32x 1%",RH, ....... e ... P17428
Switch, Low Water, Sold Out. . . .. .. + ... POBB44
Ass'y, Water inlet Switch . . . . . P A20001
Switch, Heater . .. ... e e P19609

25 Nut,Twin, &6 .. ..........
26. Screw,#8-32x %", PH. (Brass).......
27. Screw, #832x 2", PH.(Brass).......
28, Standoff . .....................

29, Thermodise, 1809, . ... ... ..... -
30. Nut, Kep,#832.....,.........0..
31, NutJamb ................
32, Gasket. ........ e Vs
33; Washer,Nylon , . .......... Fer e
34. Fitting, Water Inlet , . ......... R
35, Gasket. ............. e
36. Heater, Immersion, Flange Type

{lncl. Item 35) . .. ...... e
37. Washer, 17/64 1.D.x 916 Q.D. .. ....
3. Nut, Kep, %-20..,.......... e
39, Light, Indicator, & Lens . . . .. e
40, Cover, Heater & Thermodisc . ... .....
41. Nut, Knurled, #8832 . ., .. ..... R

.. PO¥179

.. P21143
.. P21142
.. P21390
.. P21899
.. P11749
.. P11025
. . POG396

.. P80t
.. P21916
. . PO5682
.. P1453
.. P21829
.. P1a928

42. Lid Ass'y, Tank {Incl. Items B & 19 thru 41) A23388
43. Screw,#B-32 x 3/8, P.H., Type F (4105.5.) P21685

44. Insulation, Fiberglass . . . ....... e
45. -Jacket, HotWater Tank .., ,........
46. Support, RinseHosa ... .......... .
A7. Screw,#B-32x3/8, H.H., TypeF ... ..
43, Bracket, Commodity Valve Support . . ..
49. Screw,»832x %, PH. ... ...... o

.. P13516
<. P21815
.. P21802
. . P148086
.. P22241
. P14487

80, Valve, Cornmodity (6, 10 & 14 Select. Only) A23399

50A  Valve, Commodity, (5 & 8 Select. Only)

... A23400



-2 -



COMMODITY VALVE

COMMODITY VALVE ASS'Y (8, 10 & 14 Select.)

{lncl. temz 1,16 & 18) ... ........... A23399

COMMODITY VALVE AS5Y (6, 9 & 13 Select.)
{Incl. ftems 1A, 15 &16) . .. .......... AZ3400

1. Valve Ass’y, Commaodity (6, 10 & 14 Select,)

{Incl. lterms 2—13). .. ... ........ A21176

1A Valve Ass'y, Commaodity (5, 5 & 13 Select.)
{ingl. terns 2—18), . ... ......... A2280m
2, Body, Valve.................'s... P21126
3. “O"Ring,PlungerSeat. . ., ,.......... PDOS22
4, Spring, "O" Rimg, . ........ ... .., POOB3
B. Plunger .. ...................c.c... POOG32

— 23 =

—
SoENe

11.
12.
13.
14,
16.
16,
17.

Spring, Plunger . .. .......0c0vvevnnn POO255
“O" Ring, Sleeve Seal. ... ............ POO519
Sleave . . . . .. e e e e ADO240
Adapter. . . . .. ... . ... . . P16216
"O" Ring, Adapter .. ......... .. ... . P14759
Elbow, Vented (Less Inlet Restrictor). . .. . P22094
Screw, FlowControl . . ... ........... P22183
Hose, Spray, AssY. . .. oy in e v e e e P14494
Plug. 3/BMPT .. .................. POG5EO4
Plug, Top . ... ... o e s e e P22400
Coil b 120Valt. .., ... ... . .. POS530
NutPal,%..................c.c.... FOQ247



NO-LIFT TYPE

ATTENTION
DIAPHRAGMS ITEMS 2 AND 3
AND FLOW WASHERS
ITEMS 13 AND 14
CANNOT BE INTERMIXED

LIFT TYPE

VALVE ASSEMBLY -~ WATER IN

120V 50/60 HZ

COMPLETE ASS'Y “NO LIFT TYPE"
Mounting Bracket (18) as shown. . . A17370

COMPLETE ASS'Y “NO LIFT TYPE”
Mounting Bracket {18) reversed ... A17370

1. Body, Valve.................... P 16449
2. Diaphragm, Lift................. P22247
3. Diaphragm, No Lift............., P 16450
4. Armature............00vunnn.. P16451
5. Spring....... ... .. .. P16452
6. Guide ........................ P16453
7. Plate, HoldDown ., ............. P16471
8., Coil, White .................... P18116
9. Serew ... P16493
T 10, Plug, Seal v, P16474
11, Gasket. .. ... ... ey P22771

COMPLETE ASS'Y “LIFT TYPE"

Mounting Bracket (18) as shown. . . A22245

COMPLETE ASS'Y “LIFT TYPE”

Mounting Bracket {18) reversed . .. A22242

12, Insert Flow Washer Seat . .........

13. Washer, Flow, 1/16 hole
ldentification Mark *‘CJ"”
NoLiftType...................

14. Washer, Flow, 3/32 hole
ldentification Mark “"CK’*
Lift Type. .. ... ..o nan.

15, Screen, inletValve ..............
16. Gasket............cccvvivnvnnn.
17. Fitting, Inlet . .. ........ 0. ...
18. Plate, Mounting, .. ..............
19. Screw, Mounting Plate, . ..........

~oa—

P19817

P16473

P22246
P16476
P16477
P16478
P16479
P16489



PNDO L LN

[P

&1

Strip. Terminal . .. .................
Switch, Toggle .. ..................

2

ELECTRICAL BOX
A21710 8. Counter,5Digit ................... POE569

10. Relay,3Pole .............c..c.... A16769
A21652 1. Relay,4Pole ..................... P21601
A2183 12. Timer Ass'y, Program,
POEG25 120V, 60 HZ, 10 Seconds . . .. ... ., AZ1872
P14177 13. Motor, 18 R.P.M., 120V, 60 HZ,
P14572 w12 Tooth Gear. ..., .......... P17687
P20174 14, Cam,Black. . ..................... P16502
PO2488 16. Cam, White . .............ccc0vuu. P16601
P17462 16, SwitchAss'y . . ...............c... P16499

-5 — .



POWER £ORD
—_——e,—er e —_————_——— e e — — — — - - ——
RO g
—] CAUNTER — S
YoL 1
SWITCM 8
wHI
L4
o i
o | P
SWITLH
H [
ﬂ)’ cimcut I wHT
BHEANER
A
!1 3 4 s 0
i
T WEE OMM
Trg WATT J
wuT
BLK . ki
YEL
w
ﬂl ATV r—
T
$= I Tiala
": » [TA7) i H
11215
H - WhT, LS
H 118 R (N - u
(L] aLk 3
HTA, L3
BLK 1
PROGRAM L1 —
TIMER -
- @ e
i = §
Suk o—E, 3] DMezksg—a
§ia o 2 cuT- aF E e
| . eah X "
— LK
E, % 0 ﬂ__lﬂ"'_g: } CREME
: ._.!Eu [IEY
%—v.
¥ H i 1 SUGAR wnt
-3 rK —t run
1 1 eHoc. o }
H 18) o s
HE M e | CHOC, WATER HiaLoI
)¢ w_—"L ' & WHIFFER LU :I’l
£|
[ : onN [ Li1:] ! H |
I]i = EATRA YEL -
" L CREME .
1
3 15 Pur — ! exTha "
2 IH I sygan [+Psl®
u Al 4 . T om 2
A ¢ - R0 —p | sanwa
nl = 8 == i + ausen
1 - |
E H+ =3 | COFFEE
H [3 Laucer
L] Rép 1
g | 110D
L | sour
1L
L4
I H 1 + sou
L] Y P: .i WATER
) | (]
Y TEA
O-yas Dun
NG I
' , S Tesfsanafcorr.
sl'“:?_ . A% | waTER
| G 1 us
u ngo Qo | MELAYS
L 1 (L] LOGHING
1 un
by | CUP-MOTOR
4 PULSE

— 26 —

zZa0

crw

8!

OVERFLOW SWITGW

! swircw
L

oW &
SWITCH
Q
TumE 0'_8 I

WHT

GHOC
TURRET FLUSH FLUSH

CuPs 50LD cur MOTOR
QuT swiTcH SwiToN SWItCH IWITCH  swiTcw
< PINK €
I
u
" H o .
T -] n
;I & T T
2h ||
e

o e

e

=
%

AuN
LIGHT

2a0m ! maiLast
BFCH !
I
I
1
t

L g FLUDRESG e L -

]
2121 1]]
2] 21 ]}
Brzl]] OEAEL

HUMIDITY &AR

# UMLESS OFHMERWISE MOTED

# COLOMN CGODE

L-BLAGK
2- WHITE
3}-RED
4-BLUE
5-PURPLE
B-YELLCW
T-PINK
B-ORANGE
- MARGON
10-GRAY
1 5-BROWN
12-LT BLUE

WIRING DIAGRAM
RMi 1400

10-1-77

it
1 H

omy



&

BREAKER POWE!
18 AMP - L
cuPs SELECTOR
OVERFLOW ’_ COFFEE SLGAR CREAM 8 SUGAR CHOC TEA SouP SANKA _—— E—XTR—A —_——— ;‘1:‘_ _]
. ¢ L(L}; I_‘L); w L hi . susaR cpEam I
|
CYCLE L —A —A —& —a —n —t A A o
Sw ? S a I
N |
S )
o —a |
|
- — - - - 4 _—_ e e 4
CAB. EXH. 9% " venD |
M) eam L ;a’m 5 2 e 4 i
8 K-B K-B
g%ug k-2 7 ' T o
o r—1- 7
. | 2 n CHOC
oo | 5 I WipPER EXTHA TEA/SANKA
| 3 cut 6  CREAM [ EXTRA SOUP TEA COFFEE cup
| R | 2 WATT 30k aFF CREAM |SUGAR EHOC WATER SUGAR  SANKA COFFEE SOUP WATER WATER PULSE
o o
w OLD
el Ei 2 ueg C,_ng»: . i rﬂ !’ﬂ r[l mj frﬁ fﬂ fﬂ Tﬂ rﬂ i r ] r
ol -1 LIGHT Lecc leoo ——e00C  ®po 9 —eg0 ° o poa s00 ‘g0 . &
3) TR i H 3 i 5 6 7 g [l 10 i 12 13 15
. a7 b1 BT AT PT. 7 PT | |PT AT Bt PT PT. pT PT
(L» u art | FLUSH
oTiury g 7 | ly
LGHT g | RELAY
LOCK
2u_J__J r L.
I xy  v©
*9% o
PT 3 a
12
WATE R -Lo/"
LEVEL SW 1] o L{:] 3 % a8
3 a 46
K2 6
5n % kg _**
aTERC R Sl a6
6:‘3‘ K3 K3 4
Ta PURPLE
3 1 4
T ws
5, 8 7 al g L
SOCKET EXacT . gﬂ?ﬁ‘
CHANGE 3 1 e ——
LIGHT ’-_3< M5 K5
= e? ’ A"—<
i ° — o IRESERVOIR
. E T a SWITCH
|
3 gl M-
- o -4
L & w ' %
> o & a KT % €
A | Tuee z H 2 E % & z| o
a 5w > ol l ¥ o = @l = 1
| . ¥ £ | =
z o, = > =
Z u CREAM |SuGaR : : of 2 = N
= i 2 | =
3 « Bacw RECAY [RELAT 3 COFFEE ¥ ¥ 3l & z b
] REAM ISUGAR CHOC = WHIPPER SANKA AUGER SOUP, . 2 5
of a 8
-l @ K2 pe3 K4 FR-S L] k-6 B ak @ w7 K-8 IN-3 x
2} Cx Ay . E
- | z
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
LEGEND RELAY CONTACTS RELAY INDENTIFICATION
MODFL NUMBER: RMi 1400 com K1 CDIN K- SUGAR
SWITCHES - X2:VEND  K-6= CHOCOLATE
& —gNE K-3=COFFEE  K-7: TEA
o K-4: CREAM X-gr SQUP
o —4ND NO NC K-9=S5aNKA
BT PROGRAM TMER
RMi 1400
— = —_—
.. ‘—_‘—\-4



